You cotild receive principal reduction in the
amount of $315,205.94, and a low monthly
. payment of approximately $1,345.27.%

May 02, 2012 Accept this trial Joan modification offer today by
making your first triaf period payment.

SANTA ANA, CA 92703

Dear DD : _ Loan Number: Ui

We are pieasad {o tell you that you are approved io start a Tria Period Plan for the new modification praogram recently infroduced as a
result of the U.3. Department of Justice and State Attomeys General globai seftlement with major-mortgage servicers, including Bank of
Ametica, N.A, This modification program includes significant principal reduction and an affordable monthly payment,

If you complete this Trial Period Plan by making all payments as outlined below, any past due late fees will be walived, interest and
advances that we paid on your behalf will be added to your principal balance, and your joan will be brought ip to date. We will then
permanently reduce your principal balance by the amount of $315,205.94.* In addition, we will reduce your interest rate to 2%.*

What you need to do _
Please read this Jetier and the enclosed Frequently Asked Questions so that you understand ali the steps you need o take fo
permanently modify vour moarigage, starting with making your first trial period payment.

Tasccepiihis offer, you must make your first Trial Period Plan payment by 06/01/2012. Instead of your normal monthiy mortgage
Payments, you must pay the exact amouint'of your Trial Period Plan payments, In order to receive your permanent modification it is very
imperlankinat you make payments on time.

Send inyour monthly Trial Period Plan payments — Instead of your normal monthly mortgage payments — as follows:
' Trial Period Plan
¥ | payment:$1,345.27 by 06/01/2012

® 2% bayment $1,345.27 By 07/01/2012
e 3" payment: §1,346.27 by 08/01/2072

Youmay have two ways to make your.mortgage payments. To pay by mail, use the payment coupons included in this package. Te pay
by phoagiipiease call us al 1.800.669.6650 and we can deduct your payment directly from your checking account, if applicable. (There
are no fees to make your payment by phone during the trial period.)

Afleryeumake all tria! period payments on time, and if you confinue to meet all of the eligibility requirements of this modification
programYour morigage will be permanently modified. Please pay on time and in the right amount, or you may no longer be
eligible for a loan modification. i your last izt period payment is made after the 3™ day of the month in which it is due; we may
extend your Trial Period Plan by an extra month. Please confinue fo make payments in the amount noted in your Trial Pericd Plan untit
you recelve your permanent modification documents from us.

Please note: Because we would be forgiving a portion of your loan, we are required under federal law to report this debt reduction to the

Internal Revenue Service {IRS) as possible taxable income o you. Please consult your own iax advisor to determine whether you may be
* able to exclude the debt reduction from income. ' :

If you ére_ currently iﬁ-a-bank.ruptty proceeding, or have previously obtained a discharge of this debt under applicable bankrupicy law,

this notice is for information purposes only and is not an attempt to impose personal hiability for the debt,

(1')-Fré'q’ue":f.tl§h§k_e’_d Ques't'ifa_ns_ (2) Additional Trial Period Plan Information and L egat Notices (3) Payment Coupons

*Pieégé:ho ampunt{s) shown are estimates only-based on the current status of yp@f3!dan‘: Additional payment or advance.activity during
the telal plan period may resultin changés to these estimates. Dnce you sutcessfully compiete your Triat Pariod Plan payments, you will :
recelve a permanent modification agreement that Includes specific. amounts and terms, S T o

€3.2331_3



Frequently Asked Questions

Q. Why am | recsiving this offer now? :
The U.S. Depariment of Justice and cerlain State Attorneys General have announced tsrms of a settiement with the largest
mortgage servicars, including Bank of America, N.A. This settiement addresses claims based on allegations about foreciosure, loan
modification, and loss mitigation practices. As part of that settlement, Bank of America, N.A. has agreed fo develop thls new -~
modification program that allows us to offer substantial principal reduction savings to customers who qualify, You are receiving this
offer to enter into 2 Trial Period Plan because your loan met the qualifications of this new program,

Q. 1 was in evaluation for another modification program when [ recelved this offer. Am | still being evaluated for that prograni?
You were selected for this trial program because it is the most beneficial to you based on your current financlal situation. Any otibt
foreclosure altemative we could offer you at this fime, such as a short sale or deed In lleu of foreclosure, would require you to leave
your home. If you don't believe you can afford the modification we are offering, and would like to discuss these alterrative options,
please call us at 1.800.669.6650.

Q. WIII | owe taxes on the amount forgiven? . ¥ .
This varies basad on your personal situation. Becatse we are forgiving a portion of your loan, we are required under faderal law to
report this debt reduction to the Intemal Revenue Service (IRS}) as possible taxabls income to you. Please consult yolr own tax
advisor to determine whether you may be able to exclude the debt reduction from income. You can also find useful Information at
www.irs.gov (sedrch: morlgage forgiveness).

Q. 1was previously declined for a modification program. Why am | recelving this offer? )
This is a new modification program. We reevaluated your situation and determined that you qualify to participate ik this new
_/program.

-0 Whatis:a Trial Perlod Plan? .
i A TraliPeriod Plan selts your frial payments at an amount that we estimate your parmanent modification payment wih be, arid allows
Fyouitaishow you can make modified payments in full and on time. If you do not make these payments, we will asslinis that the
mogification will not sult your needs and your loan will not be modified. .

Your existing toan terms will remain in effect and unchanged during the Trial Period Plan and you will continue 1o receive monthly
statements that will show the’payment amount based on your existing home loan agreament. However, please pay cnly the new
Trial Period Plan payment amount instead of your regular payment amount until you hear from-us about a psrmanent home loari
modification.

Q. How was my new payment In the trial period determined? :

Your [0an was evaluated for all the avallable modification programs to find the program that benefits you the most. Your THal Period

Plan'payment is an estimate of what your payments would be if you complete your trial period and enter info a permanent home
ioammedification. If the property is your primary residence, your Trial Period Plan payment was based on your total gross monthly
tncom{ If the property Is an investment property or second home, your trial period payment is based on actual or antitipated rentai
cashflow. Please be aware that this Is just an estimate and could change based on payment and advance activity that occurs during
the Tnal Period. Final specific tarms will be included in your permanent Modification Agreement, but we don't expect the amount of
your payment to change significantly from the Trial Payment,

If you do not already have an escrow account to pay your property taxes and insurance, you may be requited to have ons as part of
the modification of your loan. Any pravious escrow walvers no longer apply.

Q. Will my Interest rate and princlpal and interast payment be fixed after my loan is permanently modified?
if your loan is modifled, your Interest rate and monthly piincipal and Interest payment will be fixed for the life of your loan, unless
your inilia| modified Interest rate is below current market Interest rates. In that case, the below market interest rate will be fixed for
five years. At the end of the fifth year, your interest rate may increase by 1% per year untl it reaches a cap. The cap will equal the
market rate of interest being charged by morigage lenders on the day your modification agreement is prepared (the Freddie Mac
Primary Mortgage Market Survey® rate for 30-year, fixed-rate conforming mortgages). Once your interest rate reaches the cap it will
be fixed for the remaining life of your loan. Your new monthly payment will Include an escrow for property taxes, hazard insurance
and other escrewed expenses. If the cost of your homeowners insurance, property tax assessment or other escrowed expenses
changes, your monthly payment will change as wall,

€3 23313



3

Q. What happens If | have a Borrowers Protection Plan@? .
If you have Borrowers Protection Plan with your morigage, and If you complete this Trial Period Plan and recelve a patmahent
modification, your Borrowers Protection Plan will remain on your medified loan. If your Plan remains in place, your monthly fes for
the Plan and the amount of any benefits under the Pian will be adjusted according to your new modified loan payment amount.
Howaver, the Plan will not remain in place if you notify us of your request io cancel or your Borrowsrs Protection Plan has already
been cancelled or terminated In accordance with Its terms, You may cance! your Borrowers Protection Plan at any time by calling
1.866.554.2676. If you notify us of your request to cancel your Borrowers Protection Plan within the 60 days after the date your
permanent modification becomes effective, you will receive a refund of any Borrowers Protection Plan fees you pay with respect to
any petiod after that effective date.

For detalls of your plan, pleass refer to the Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum you received when you closed your loan or call us
at 1.866.554.2676. After reviewing your plan, if you find that you have experienced a quafifying event that may be eligible for
benefits under Borrowers Protection Plan, please call us promptly at 1.856.317.5116.

Q. What happens If | have other optional products or credit insurance?
After your loan closed, if you purchased an optional product such as accidental death insurance or Privacy Assist, where you
agreed to have the cost for the optional product added to your morigage payment, please call us at 1.800.641.5298 to discuss the
choices you may have.

If you have credit insurance, please call us at 1.800.288.7647 to discuss your credit insurance plan,

Q. How will I know if my loan will be modified? . :
We will contact you In writing about the status of your permanent loan modification. You must continue to maest all of the program
eligibillty requirements, make all of your Trial Period Plan payments on time and retumn any additional documents that we may require
In order to recelve a modification. :

LA WhatifImado all my required Trial Period Plan payments, but Bank of Amaerica, N.A. has not notified me about my
" 'penmanent loan modification?
i1\ Pleaseigontinue to make payments in the irial payment amount unti you arg nofified about the status of your home loan
‘modifitation. Due fo the large volume of applications we are racelving, there may be a delay in your nofification. Payments can be
made/gver the phone or to the same address on the payment coupons;

Bank of America, N.A.
P.Q. Box 660833
Dallas, TX 75266-0833

Q. Whatsise should | know about this offar?
® lfyou make your trial payments on #ime each month, we will not conduct a foreclosure sale.

® liyour morigage Is modified under this program, we will walve any late charges assessed during the tiial period. Also, we do
nﬁi charge fees for the modification.

e will continue to report to credit reporting agencies the status of your loan as well as your entry into a Trial Pariod Pian, in
accordance with the requirements of the Fair Credit Reporting Act and the Consumer Data industry Association. In addition,
your loan will be reperted as paying under a parfial or modified payment plan during the trial period. Credit reporting
agoenclos generally consider entering into a plan with reduced payments as an increased credit risk. As a rasult,
entering into a Trial Perlod Plan may adversely affect your cradit score, particularly if you are current on your

mortgage or otherwise have a good credit score. Visit fie.qov/bep/edu/pubs/consumerfcreditfcra24.shim for more

information about your crodit.
Q. | have another loan on this property. Is that loan also eligible for this same modification program?

We are continuing to evaluate other loans, including second liens, under all available modification programs. If you are eligible for a
modification on any other home loans that we service, wa will contact you in writing.

€3_2331_3



Additional Trial Period Plan Information and Legal Notices

The following terms of your Trial Period Plan take effect on the day you make your first trial period payment, but only if we receive that
first payment on or bafore 06/01/2012. You and we also agree as follows:

Bank of Amerlca, N.A. will not proceed to foreclosure sale during the trial period if you are complying with the terms of the
Trial Period Plan.,

If your loan was previously referred to foreclosure that is pending before a court while we wera avaluating your eligibflity for this
program, we have asked the court to suspend any scheduled foreclosure sale, In addition, if you make your first trial peried
payment on time, we will ask the court to suspend the foreclosure process. If you do not comply with the terms of the Trial Period
Plan and you do not qualify for other altematives, your loan will bs serviced according to its original terms, which could include
foreclosure,

Do not ignore any foreclosure notices. Yo protect your rights under applicable foreclosure law, you may need to respiond 1o
foraclosura notices or take other actions, If you have any quastions about our foreclosure pracess and the evatuation of your loan,
please call us.

During the trial period, we may accept your trial period payments and apply them to your account, but that will hot affect
foreclosure proceedings that have already started, ) :

We may accept and apply your hew payment during the Trial Pariod Plan. However, this does not waive our accele_ratloﬁ of your
lean {i.e., whien we tefl you that your entire loan amount is now due and payabie) or waive the foreclosure action and related
+ " activilies, and doas hot cure your loan default unless such payments brings your loan completely up to date.

: } . You aérea that Bank of America, N.A. will hold each of your trial pericd payments that you make in a non-interest bearing account,
L1 Onesdhore are enough funds in that account to make your full mortgage payment, we will apply the funds to your lodn account to

makerthat payment. At the end of your tral pericd, there may be funds lsft In that account because thera ls not enough to make a
full mortgage payment. If so, we will apply those funds fo your unpaid principal balance when wa permanently rmodify your loan.

If your monthty payment did not include escrows for taxes and Insurance, you may now be required to have such escirows.

If anbscrow for taxes and Insurance is required, you revoke any prior waiver that allowed you o pay directly for taxes and/or
insurance andfor any other pemmissible escrow fees. You agree to establish any required escrow acaount and to pay required
escrows inta that account. .

Although your current loan documents or previously modified tarms remain in effact, you must make the Trial Period Plan
paymenlsfnstead of the payments required under your loan documents or previous modification.

Youf urent mortgage note and security instrument, and any previous loan modification (if any), remain in full force and effect,
Nothing in the Trial Period Plan satisfies or releases any cbligations in those loan documents.

If you have mortgage insurance on your loan, and if the modified principal balance of your morigage exceeds the original principal
balance, your morigage insurance premiums may increase, causing your payment to go up. Furthermore, the date on which you may
request cancelation of the morigage insurance may change. For loans on single-family primary residences, federal law allows you to
request that morigage insurance be canceled on either:

o The date the principal balance on your loan is scheduled to reach 80% of the original value of the property; or
o The date the principal balance Is reduced to B0% of the original value of the property based on actual payments.

State law or investor guldelines may also allow for the cancelation of mortgage insurance at different imes or If your loan is secured by
a 24 unit property. Please call 1.800.665.6650 if you have questions about mortgage insurance.

By participating in this trial period, you understand and consent to the disclosure of your personal information and the terms of any
Modification Agreement by Bank of America, N.A.to (a) governmental authorities, including the U.S, Department of the Treasury and
Dapartment of Justice, and their agents in connection with the global setilement, {b) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns,
insures, guarantees or services your first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable} morigage loan(s); (c) companies that perform support
services In conjunction with this modification and (d) any HUD-certified housing counselor.

Additionally, by making your first trial period payment, you confirm your agreement to accept this offer in lieu of consideration for other
modification programs, including the federal government's Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP).

€3 23313



